Resolution #____

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE DIVISION OF WATER INFRASTRUCTURE FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPLEMENTING THE LOWER MUD CREEK FLOODPLAIN RESTORATION

- WHEREAS, the City of Hendersonville, NC has received an earmark for the American Rescue Plan (ARP) funded from the State Fiscal Recovery Fund established in S.L. 2022-74 to assist eligible units of government with meeting their water/wastewater infrastructure needs, and
- **WHEREAS,** the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality has offered American Rescue Plan (ARP) funding in the amount of <u>\$1,891,236</u> to perform work detailed in the submitted application, and
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Hendersonville, NC intends to perform said project in accordance with the agreed scope of work,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina that:

- 1. That City of Hendersonville, NC does hereby accept the American Rescue Plan Grant offer of \$1,891,236.
- 2. That the City of Hendersonville, NC does hereby give assurance to the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality that any Conditions or Assurances contained in the Award Offer will be adhered to.
- 3. That John Connet, City Manager, and successors so titled, is hereby authorized and directed to furnish such information as the appropriate State agency may request in connection with this project; to make the assurances as contained above; and to execute such other documents as may be required by the Division of Water Infrastructure.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this ____day of _____2024.

Attest:

Barbara G. Volk, Mayor, City of Hendersonville

Jill Murray, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Angela S. Beeker, City Attorney